
,åffiffiåffiffi
 

Portland, Oregon 
i:i

FI¡{ANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVEMBNT STATBMENT 
For Council Action ltems 

Dclivel oriuinal to F'inancial anning I)ivision. Iìetain copy.) 
2. 'l'elephone No.I . Name of lnitiator: 3. Bureau/Oflìce/Dept.
 

Allison Rouse 823-ss98 PP&R
 

4a. To be filed (hearing date): 4b. Calenclar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Comrnissioner's oflice 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst:.Iuly 3, 2013 nxn June 19, 2013 

6a. Financial hnpact Section: 6b. Public lnvolvement Section: 

X Financial impact section cornpleted ffi luUtic involvement section completed 

l) Legislation Title: * Increase contract with .Iames V/. Fowler Co. for additional construction 
services necessary to complete the Phase 1 riverbank restoration o1'the South Waterfi.ont 
Greenway Central District proj ect. (Orcl inance). 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

TIlis oldinance will inclease the amount of compensation authorized under the construction 
contract in order to reimburse JW Fowler for extta construction expenditures requested by 
Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) to complete Phase 1B of the South Water{ì'ont Central 
District Greenway. These extra expenditures total $1,764,300, which in addition to Change 
Orders alreacly executed, brings the total contract value to $7,028,787.29, an overall increase of 
74.16%. PP&R investigated rebidding the Phase 1B worlç. Stafl cletermined, however, that the 
current contractor would provide the best value for the City, given their strong performance to 
clate and the complexity of the work. 

The proposecl increase will also cover a contirlgency of 10% of the additional construlction cost, 
or fi176,430, in case unforeseen events arise during construction this year. 

The ordinance will also authorize a change in the basis of compensatior'¡ lbr the additional work 
to a lump sutn maxitnum basis from a reimbursable cost-plus-fèe basis. This change allows the 
contractor to ol'fer signifìcant savings to the City by reducing the administrative burden of the 
latter form that was increasing costs to the City. This does not change oversight of the quantity 
or quality of'tl-re construction work itsell, but does streamline the documentation and payrnent 
process" 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affectecl by ttris Council item? (Check all that apply-areas 
are basecl on formal neighborhootl coalition boundaries)? 

ffi city-wicle/Regional tl Northeast 
I central Northeast n southeast 
E Ccntral City 

E Northwest 
X Southwest 

I North 
t] ìlast 

Version updated øs of Mty 19, 201I 

http:7,028,787.29


3"ffiffiå#ffi-


IîINANCIAL IMPÄCT' 

4) Rcvenue: Will this logislation gcner¿rte or reduce current or future revenue coming to 
the Cify? If so, by how much? lf so, ¡rlease identify thc source. 

This legislation does not generate or recluce cuuent or future reveltue. 

5) Expense : \ilhat are the costs to the City as a result of this legislation? What is the source 
of funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the cu'rent.fiscal year as well as costs in 
./uture years. IJ'the action is related lo a grant or cc¡nlt'acl ¡tlease include the local contribution 
or malch required. If there is a proiect estimcrte, please identi/y the level of conJidence,) 

The increase in contract amount will allow additional payments to the Contractor that 
will be paid f'or lì'orn existing project f.unding. 

6) Staffinq Ilequircmcnts: 

o 	Will any ¡rositions be created, elimirr¿rtetl or re-classified in thc current year as a 

result of this legislntion? (If new positions are created please include y,helher they will 
be parí-linte,.full-time, litniled terrn, or perntanent posil.ions. If'the position is limited 
ternt please indicate the end of the ternt.) 

No. 

. Will ¡rositions be created or eliminated infutu,'e yefirs as a rcsult of this legislation? 

No. 

(Contltlete thefolloruirtg sectiort ortly if art snrcttclnrcttt to the butlget is proposecl.) 

7) Clrange in A¡tpropriations (Lf the üccompanying ordinance antends lhe budget please reflect 
lhe dollqr ümounl to be appropriatecl by tltis legislation. Include lhe appropriate cosl. elements 
lhat are lo be loaded by uccounting. Indicale "nev," in Fund Center column if new cenler needs 
lo be creciled. Use additional space Ìf needed.) 

Iluntl Fund Commitlncnt Functional Furrdetl Grant S¡ronsoretl Amount 
Cente r Item Area Prosr'¿rm Proprarn 

[Proccctl to l'ublic lnvolvemcnt Scction lì.EQUllìBD as of July 1, 20111 -
Version updøted us af Moy 19,20Il 



' $"ffi W:Ë" mffi 

PIBI,IÇ INYOI.YEMENT 

fl) Was public involvement inclucled in the devclopment of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or rcport)? Please checl< thc appropriate box þelow: 

X YES: Please proceecl to Question #9. 
n NO: Please, explain why below; ancl proceed to euestion #10. 

This Ordinance is an administrative action to adjust the contract amount l'or an existing project 
that has already had extensive public involvement. Aclclitionally, an update on the project is sent 
out twice a month to residents, businesses, comnlunity organizations and local publications. 

9) lf "YES," please answer the following qucstions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
itcm? 

The community is very investecl in the completion of this ploject. This ordinance may 
increase concern about when Phase 2 of the project will proceed. 

Project funding has been a brielìng topic with the community since we began work. The 
community is aware that we are seeking additional fr¡ncls to cornplete the work. With 
each update, PP&R has been transparent about progress towarcl identilying funds to 
complete the entire project. l'his Ordinance will be mentionecl in the updates as will 
future contract amendments that may be needed. 

b) which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, external govcrnment entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this effort, ancl when and how were they involved? 

An extensive public participation process began in 2003 with the rnaster planning process 
fbr the South Waterfiont Greenway as a whole and continued with a focused Advisory 
Group process in2007 and 2008. Since then, a public infon-nation plan has kept the large 
group of stakeholders inl'ormecl about progress via website updates, e-mail blasts 
supplemented by occasional meetings, ancl Facebook posts. PP&R visitecl the SOWA 
neighborhood 4 times in2012 as well as sent out project updates every 2-3 weeks 
throughout the cluratio n of 2012 construction, ancl has begun this process again f'or 20 i 3. 
PP&R has ah'eady held two public meetings in 2013. 

Stakeholders contacted inclucle, but are not limited to: South Portland Neighborhood 
Association, South Waterfront Community Association (e-Current * Nature and 
Greenspaces Committee), e-mail contact lists developed during public meetings, Design 
Commission, Parks Disabled Advisory Conrmittee and the Audubon Society. The Native 
Advisory Committee for PP&R has also been involvecl. 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

Versiott updated rc of Mty l,9, 201 I 3 



,,1861s6 


Feedback from the public has clearly indicated the public's commitment to completion of 
this project. Using feedback fiom the community received during our regular project 
updates, the Council itern has been worded as clearly as possible, so that they have a full 
understanding of the issue at hand. 

d) \ilho designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

Portland Parks & Recreation's Cornrnunity Involvement Manager, Elizabeth Kennedy-
Wong. 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (nameo 
titleo phone, email): 

Elizabeth Kennedy-Wong (503-823-51 13). 

f 0) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. 

No future public involvement is anticipated or necessary for this Council item because it 
is fundamentally administrative in nature, and due to the regular updates that keep the 
community and stakeholders inforrned. 

ttl 

Jeff Shaffer, Finance Manager PP&R 

APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD (Typed name and signature) / 

Versíott updated as of May 19,2011 


