
ßffiffi4 ff 
d? 

Portlancl, Oregon
 
FTNAN CTA{, trn4PA Cl' a n d I}UE l-Í ü INVûT.V m&,{}lNT ST,AT'TIÌW [l,N'r'
 

[t'or Council Acfion lterns
 

Deliver o la to l-lnancral l) arning .l)ivision. Retain 

I . Narne of Initiator 2. 'I'elephone No 3. llu'ear/Ofhce/Dept. 
Allison lìorrsc 823-5598 PP&R 

4a. To be filecl (hearing clate): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submittecl to 
Commissioner's office 

lìegular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Aralyst:February 5,2014
 T X r January 27,2014
 

6a. Finaucial lrupact Section: 6Lr. Public Involvement Section: 

ffi Financial impact section completeci X pubtic involvement section cornpleted 

1) Lcgislation Title:
 
*Increase contlact with Macl(ay Sposito, Inc. for additional Çonstrtotion management services
 
providecl for the South V/aterfi'ont Greenway Central Distr'ict Phase 2 Improvements project.
 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000285) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 
In March 2012, the City split the Greenway Central Distdct Improvements ploject into two 
phases. Now Phase 1 is complete and tlie City intends to move ahead with constluction of 
the Phase 2 Improvements,'and requires additional construction managernent services ft'om 
Macl(ay Sposito to review contractor price pr"oposals; assist in contract negotiations; inspect 
ancl motiitot' the work cluling the thirt¡,-tlrree weehs of tire Phase 2 construction; pr:ovide 
contract aclministration services; and provide project close out tasks for up to 3 months afler 
the close of construction. This legislation will increase the rnaximum contraot amount Lly the 
MacKay Sirosito's fee estimate for the work of 5215,573 and extend the expiration date of 
the contract ortt to.Iune 30, 2015 to ensure coverage the construction and post-construction 
phases of worlc. 

3) Which are a(s) of fhe cify are affected by this Cou¡rcil ite¡n? (Chech all that apply-areas 
are based on for¡nal neighborhoocl coalition boundaries)? 

X City-wide/Regional Ll Northeast n Northrvest I Nor-th 
f Central Northeast I Southeast X Southwest n Ilast 
I Central City 

FINANÇIAI, IMPAÇ:T 

4) Ilçysl¡Ilç: Wiil this legislation generafe or recluce current or future revcnue coming to 
the Cify? If so, by hory much? If so, please identify the souree" 

'fhis legislation does noL generzite or reduce cunent nor future revenue. 

Version updnted us oJ'l\[n1t ] 9, 20ll 



w 	,{h,,s 

dååffi& & mw 

'Whaf5) L!NUç¡1.,9-{ì: are Éhe cosús to fhe Citv as ¿r ¡"esult of'this le gislafion? Wtrrat is the sourcc 
of ftrndiug lbr the ex¡rense ? (Plea,se ínclucJe cosls in the current /ìscal ltear crs vtell as costs in 
fitture yeLtrs'" If the aclion ís related to a grcntÍ rtr conlract please incltde the local contt"ibtttiol 
or ntatclt required. If there is a proiecî estintale, please Ìdentify the level of cortfirÌence.) 

A:r inclease to tlie contract autourtt of $215,573 is lequired. Iì\rnds lor this contract 
increase will corne fiom the current ploject revellue. 

6) $taffiue l{eqqireruquf.s i 

* 	Will any positions be creatcd, elirninatcd or rc-classified irr the cr¡r're¡rt ycar as a 
resultofthislegislation? Qfnev,positiot't,sarecrealedpleasei.ncludevthethertheyvti.ll 
be part-tinte, full-tirne, l.intited tenn, or pernrcutent position.ç. I/'tlrc pctsi.tion is lintiterl 
term please indicate the end o.f the term.) 

No. 

6 Will positions be created or climina teù, infutu.rë jeoys as a resulf of this lcgisl:rtion? 

No. 

(Conqtlete thefollowirtg sectiort only d an antentlilrcnt to the lsudget is proltosed.) 

7) Clrarrqe in"ApprolrriationÁ (If tlrc accon\)ütx)ting orclincutce antend:j the buclget please reflect 
the dollar antount to be appropriated by tlti,s legislation, htclude the apl:ropriate cost elemen,ts 
lhat are Ío be loadedb¡,¿¡ç¿eyrúing. htdicate "n,ew" inþ-tmrJCenler colunmif new center needs 
to be created. Use adc{itional space if needed.) 

I"unctional Ilunded	 Alnount 
,A.l'e a 

[I'rocced to Public nnvolverucnf Section lì.IlQ UIIìIìÐ as of July 1, 201 1]-

I/ersion updnÍed ns o/'ll{uy l9,20Il 

http:infutu.r�
http:Qfnev,positiot't,sarecrealedpleasei.ncludevthethertheyvti.ll


'1 äffiffi4$#
 
NU-J"LåÇJ[VQ{,Y-1!}{TINT 

B) Was public i¡rvolvernenf inclucled in the development of this Council ifern (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or re¡lorf)? Please check the appropriate box belorv:
 

X YtrlS: Please proceed to Question #9,
 
l] NO: Plei:se, explai'why trelow; and proceed to er:estio'1110.
 

This Ordinance is an acJministrative action to adjr-rst the contract amount for an existing project 
that has already had extensive pr"rblic involvement. An update on the project is sent out twice a 
mouth to resiclents, businesses, comÌnunity olganizations and local publications. In aclclition, the 
pÍo.ject team explained the Phase 2 rvork ancl br-rdget to tlie community al. a public meeting o¡
January 15,2.014, 

9) If "YES," please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anficipated in the communify f,rom this proposecl Council 
item? 
'lllie oommurrity is vely investecl in tlie oompletion of this project. Project fiurding has 
been a briefÌng topic with the community since we began worlc ancl PP&R has been 
transparent about buclget challenges - and project successes - in biweekly e-mail and 
intemet rtpdates as well as 4 community meetings since construction began in June of 
2012. 'Ïhe South V/aterfront (SOWA) community is suppor-tive of completing Phase 2. 

b) Which community ancl business groups, under-rcpresentecl groups, 
organizations, external government entities, and other interestecl parties rvere 
involvccl in this effort, ancl whcn and how were flrcy invorved? 

An extensive public palticipatiorl lll'ocess began in 2003 with the rnaster planning process 
fbr the South Waterli'ont Greenway as a whole ancl continuecl with a focusecl Aclvisory 
Group plocess itt2007 and 2008. Since then, a public infonnation plan has kept the large
grollp of stalieholders infonled about progress via website updates, e,mail blasts 
supplemented by occasional meetings, and Facebool< posts. PP&R visited the SOWA 
rreighborhood 4 times in2072, three times in 2013, ancl sent or-rt projeot upclates every 2-3 
weeks tliroughout tJre cluratio n of 2012 and 2013 construction seasons. PP&R has begun 
tlris process again for 2014 with a public meeting on January 15,2014. 

Stal<eholclers contacted inclucle, but are not limited to: South Porlland Neighborhoocl 
Association, South V/atert'ont Comrnunity Association (e-Cunent * Natur.e and 
Creenspaces Commitlee), e-mail contact lists clevelopecl during public meetings, l)esig¡ 
Commission, Parks Disabled Advisory Committee and the Auclubon Societv. Tìie Naiive 
Advisory Comrnittee for PP&R has also been involved. 

Versiott updated us of X,In"y I9,20lI 



äffiffi45S
 
c) Holv clicl publie iul,otrveuleüf shíìpc úhe outcome of this C<¡uncil ite¡n? 

Feedback fi'om the public has cleariy inclicated tlie public's corrrnitment to cornpletion of 
this project. Using fèeclbaelc û'oin the community received during our regulzrr ploject 
upclates, the Council item has been worded as clearly as possible, so that they have a full 
understanding of the issue at hancl. 

d) Who designed and impleurentccl the public involvemcnt related to this Council 
item? 

Porlianrl Parks & llecreation's Con.ulunity Involvement Manager, Ehzabeth l(emredy­
'Wong" 

c) Primary contact for morc information o¡r this public involvement process (narne, 
title, ¡lhone, cmail): 

Illizabeth l(emedy-Wong (503 -B 23 -5 I 13). 

10) Is any future public involvement anúicipate d or necessÍÌry for this Council item? lllease 
clcscribe why or why not" 

No futue public involvement is anticipatecl or necessaly for this Courcil itern because it 
is fi-lrdarnentally administrative in nature, ancl due to the regular updates that keep the 
conmunity and stakeholclers infolmecl about genelal ploject issues and progless. 

t' I ..-r 

I ttl 
Jeff Shaffer, Iìinance Manager ,/') /lix/l 
AÌPROPRLATION UNIT i-IEAD (Typed riame and signature) 

Ve rsion. updnÍed ns o.f'Ma¡t I 9, 201 I 




