
ORDINANCENo. 185$1ü 
* Increase contract with Hart Crowser, Inc. for additional geotechnical services provided on the 
Phase I riverbank restoration of the South V/aterfront Greenway Central District project. 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30002642) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. 	 Council provided support and direction for the development of the South Waterfront 
Greenway Central District Improvements through ResolutionNo. 36273 in December 
2004, Ordinance 184389 in January 20\I andauthorization of a construction contract 
for the Phase 1 improvements in }l4:ay 2012 in the amount of $4,035,843.62. 

2. 	 InJune z}l2,AmendmentNo. 1 to contract 30002642administrativelyextendedthe 
contract date to March 4,2014. 

3. 	 In July 2012, Amendment No. 2 to contract 30002642 administratively increased the 
contract amount to $ 1 25,00 0 , a 25o/o increase, to reflect the increase in the scope of 
geotechnical services on the Greenway project during 2012, as well as additional 
work on Oaks Bottom Trail. 

4. 	 The shallow water habitat portion of the Phase 1 improvements could not be 
completed on schedule because river levels remained unusually high, so in August 
20 12 Phase I was split into Phase 14, to be completed in sprin g of 2013 and Phase 
18, to be completed in the fall of 2013. 

5. 	 Council authorized Ordinance 185797 in December}}l3 to increase thevalue ofthe 
construction contract to $5,308,7 59.29 to reflect the increased scope and duration of 
Phase 14. 

6. 	 Hart Crowser, Inc. will provide extra geotechnical services to fulfill the Soils Special 
Inspections requirements of Phases 1A and lB. 

7. 	 An increase of $26,965 to the contract amount of $125,000 wilt be required to 
complete the geotechnical services of Phase 1A and Phase 18. The new value of 
contract 30002642willbe$151,965.00. Fundsforthisincreasewillcomefromthe 
existing project budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council Directs: 

a.	 The Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 
3 to increase the contract amount of Contract No. 30002642 up to a not to exceed 
total contract value of $151,965.00. 

b.	 The Commissioner and Auditor are authorized to provide payment chargeable to 
the applicable budgets under project code P00193 when demand is presented and 
approved by the appropriate authorities. 

http:151,965.00
http:30002642willbe$151,965.00
http:4,035,843.62


185913
 

Section 2. The Council declares thatanemergency exists in order to avoid further delay in the 
completion of Phase 1A and 1B improvements to the South Waterfront Greenway Central District 
therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council. 

Passed by the Council: MAR 0 6 2013	 LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Commissioner: Mayor Hales 
Prepared by: Allison Rouse 

By 

Date Prepared: February 6,2013 Deputy 



JI¿I D 

Lg 5 --
Agenda No. 185e13 

ORDINANCE NO.
 
Title
 

* Increase contract30$OÊffi. with Hart Crowser, lnc. for additional geotechnical services provided on the 
Phase I riverbank restoration of the South V/aterfront Greenway Central otuno o-+::j;fRi*iËlggj"gäfí]q 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Comm issioner/Auditor: 

Hales 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Bureau H*i#,J:,M?b, 
/t 

Preparedty:4. Rouse 
Date Prepared: 02.06.2013 

Financial lmoact & Public 
I nvolvement'Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget n 

Portland Policy Document 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 

Council Meetino Date 
03.06.2013 

City Attorney Approval: 
required for contract, code, easement,
 
franchise. comp plan. charter
 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN n 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and díscussion) 

CONSENT XI 

REGULAR N 
Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	 COMMISSIONERS VOTED
 
AS FOLLOWS:
 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz lr,iu 
2. Fish	 2. Fish 

3. Saltzman	 3. Saltzman 

4. Novick 4. Novick 

Hales Hales 


